
♦

VOL. II. NO. 277. GUELPH ONT., CANADA, TUESDAY EVENING, JUNE 8,1869. PRICE ONE PENNY
^RCHIBALD MoKEAND,

(Successor to John W. Murton)

Banking and Exchange
OF FI OB,

Mo. 9, Jome»-8t., HAMILTON.

BILLS OF EXCHANGE, uncurrent Money and 
Specie bought and sold at best rates. 

,5-20 Bonds bought and sold at a alight 
ad van jo on New York rates.

Agent for the National Steamship Company, 
weekly line of Steamers between New York and 
Liverpool. Also for the London and New York 
Steamship Company, fortnightly Line between 
New York and London.

Tickets via the Michigan Central R R, and the 
Michigan Southern and Northern Indiana R it, 
for all points West and South, Royal Mail Line to 
Montreal and intermediate ports.

Agent for the Kershaw & Edwards’ celebrated 
Fire and Burglar Proof Safes.

Hamilton Doc 1. dwly

MORTGAGE SALE.
By virtue of a power of sale contained-in a 

mortgage, (which will be produced at time ofsale) 
made by Andrew Warner, there will be sold by 
Public „

AUOTIOlSr
At the Town Hall, in the Town ofGUELPII, 

at 12 o’clock, noon,
On Saturday, June 12th, 1869

By W. S. G. Knowles, Auctioneer, that Stone 
Store and Dwelling House, and other buildings 
and premises in the Village of Rockwood, in Hit, 
County of Wellington, containing 25 and a half 
peaches, more or less, and recently occupied by 
the said Andrew Warner, and morc-partieiilurly 
described in the above mentioned mortgage.

Terms and conditions made known at time of 
«ale, or on application to HENRY HATCH, Esq.

Messrs. GUTHRIE, WATT & CUTTEN, 
Vendor's Solicitors.

Guelph May 26,1869. d2tawtd

rpHE QUEEN’S HOTEL,

West Market Square, Guelph.

J. MILLER, Proprietor.

THIS FI RST-CL ASSfiOTEL has recently been 
opened and fitted up in a style to meet the 

wants of the TRAVELLING PUBLIC, and secure 
to his patrons all the comforts and convenience of

Particular attention is paid 
to the Table,

Which will always be furnished with all the deli 
caeics of the season.

FIRST-CLASS SAMPLE ROOMS FOR COM 
MERCIAL TRAVELLERS, with

LIVERY STABLE
Attached to the Hotel to meet the requirement 

of all pMinanet as" well as transient customers. 
Guelph March 5. do t

GrLASGOW HAM CURER.

The subscriber wishes to inform the inhabitants 
of Guelph that he has on hand

A largo stock of Beef, Pork, Rolled 
Spiced Hams.

All of which will be sold at. 12$ cents per lb 
The best Bacon from 10c. to 12$ cents. Smoked 
shoulders same as the Bacon.
A Splendid Lot of Smoked Hams 

Lard, Ac.
A large lot DRIED BEEF and MUTTON will 

be sold at from 4c to 5 cents per lb.
D. NAISMITII,

Upper Wyndliam Street 
Guelph, May 20th, 1869. dim

Guelph Melodeon Co’y.

Dissolution of Co-Partnership,
The Co-partnership heretofore existing between 

the undersigned,under the name of BELL, WOOD 
& CO., is this day dissolved by mutual consent.

WM. BELL
John Rudd, ) JR. B. WOOD

Witness. f ROBERT BELL
ROBERT McLEOD.

PUBLIC NOTICE.
BELL BROTHERS, of the late firm, assume 

all liabilities, and all notes and accounts are to be 
paid to them at the old stand, East Market Square. 

Guelph 15th April, 1SG9. w3

BELLBRO’8
The senior partners of the above firm still con­

tinue to manufacture

MELODEONS & CABINET ORGANS
In the old stand, under the name of W. Bell & Co.

Though the late II rm received two First Prizes 
at the last Provincial Exhibition we were deter­
mined to make a still better instrument, and with 
that end in view secured the services of some of 
PRINCE & CO’S best workmen,including a tuner 
who is undoubtedly the best in Canada. We 
therefore confidently affirm that our instruments 
are much superior to any made elsewhere in Ca­
nada, aud at least equal to auy made in the United

Pianos and MeloUeons Tuned and Repaired. 
33* All our instruments warranted for 5 years 

and perfect satisfaction guaranteed. Bend for our 
catalogue.

Address, _ W. BELL & CO.
Guelph, April 30. 1869. daw

c UN ARD OOEAN 
STEAMERS.

LEAVING New Yorkevery Thursday for Queen 
town or erpool.
FARE FROM HAMILTON 

First Cabin, *. - $87, gold value 
Steerage - - - - 29, “
Berths not- cured until paid for. For furtl.e 
particulars apply to

CHARLES T. JONES & CO. 
Exchange Brokers, Hamilton 

Agents for the Erie and New York Railway. • 
Fare from Hamilton to New York $7, gold value 

Hamilton• Is June. 1808

(Keening piemqg.
TUESDAY E.V'NO, JUNE H, 18607

^JUILDIiEN’S

CARRIAGES
la great variety, and remarkably cheap at MRS. 

HUNTER'S.

THE PATENT CLOTHES HORSE,
A most useful and convenient article. Every 

house should have one.

wf T MRS. HUJTT ER’S.

Something new in TOY'S, at Mrs. Hunter’s.

At MRS. HUNTER S.

jravouilo Clothing and Patterns 
at Mrs. Hunter’s.

S3" A large and .elect’stOCk of Fancy Goods, 
Wools, &c. .

At MRS. HUNTER’S,
Berlin Wool and Fancy Gomls Store, Wymlham 

Street, Guelph. May 12 ‘ dw

Undertakers 1
MITCHELL A TOVELL

SIGN OF THE HEARSE.) 
Havingbonght out Mr. Nathan Tovell’s Hearse 
horses, &<•., we hope by strict attention to busi­
ness to gain a share of public patronage. We 
will have

A full ASSOR CM ENT of COFFINS 
always on hand.

Funera urnished if required. Cnrpcnti. 
work done as usual: Premises, a few doors 
north of Post Office, and next I). Guthrie’s Law 
Office Douglas Street, Sign of theTIenrsc.

JOHN MITCHELL. NATHAN TOVELL, Jr
Guelph, December'1 , dwly

Dominion Store.
Just received, a Complete Stock of

WORKING CANVASS
Of all descriptions ; also a great addition to 

the already handsome

Stock of Berlin Wools,
Making it now as complete as any found in the 

Dominion. These will be sold at as

SMALL a PROFIT as Possible.
Stamping for Braiding done to order.

Mr*. T. Robinson,
Guelph, May 26. dw Upper Wyndliam si.

Every description and style
suitable for the

Spring & Summer Trade.
Ladies and Cents',

Misses and Girls'
l|oysand Youth

Boots & Shoes !
In great variety, all home manufaemred.

THE CHEAPEST AND BEST IN THE 
DOUNTY OF WELLINGTON.

- call And see my stock at the

WYNDHAM STREET, GUELPH.

John a. McMillan,
Bo.it and Shoemaker for the Million, Guelph, 

Fergus and Elora.
Guelph, May 18, I860.

Four Journeymen Shoemaker# 
Wanted Immediately.

HARD TIMES vs. SOFT ONES,
oWING TO THE HARD TIMES A 

Softening of.Pricc# lias token place
It would be folly to say that we do not WANT 

MONEY, ns “Money makes the Marc to go.”
The way to make TIMES SOFT and MONEY 

EASY is to buy your Boot# ôt Shoes at

JOHN McNEIL’S
Montreal Boot aud Shoe Store, Wyndhain-St.

I beg to inform the public that I have been ap­
pointed Agent for

RAYMOND’S SEWING MACHINES,
Celebrated for their durability, cheapness and 

fine finish. Orders by luailproinptly attended to. 
Machines sent to any part of the country carefully 
packed. Prices same as at the Factory.

JOHN McNEIL,
Montreal Boot and Shoe Manufacturer. 

Guelph, May 19. dawtf

KAUFFMAN & COOPER,
Architects and Civil Engineers.

OFFICE—Over Bank of Commerce,
Golden Lion Block, Wyndlwm-st. 

Guelph, 4th May. dolm

gOOK CANVASSERS

TAKE NOTICE,
For one of the best Subscription Book?* 

which lias ever been published.

Highly commended by Eminent Men
in Canada, United States and Europe. 

Addrcss-
P. R. RANDALL. Publisher, 

May 21 dim Port Hope, Out.

MONTREAL OCEAN STEAMSHIP
COMPANY.

CANADIAN LINE.

Liverpool, Moierry, Glasgow.
Thu first-class,full-powered. Clyde-bùiltSteam 

ships of this liue will be despatched every Satur­
day as follows (carrying the Canadian and United 
States mails) :

QUEBEC TO LIVERPOOL.
Peruvian ...............  12th June
Nestorlan ...............  loth “
Prussian ............... 26th “
Austrian .............. 3rd July

QUEBEC TO 6LASG0W.
Ottawa (on or about).... 19th June
St. David “ ■■ .... let \uly

Through Passage Tickets, Return TieketsXnnd 
European Prc-paid Passage Certificates issue! at 
lowest rates.

CABIN.—Guelph to iverpoo $79.50 and $89.5 
STEERAGE, do do 80.50.
CABIN—Guelph to Glasgow, 69.60. 
INTERMEDIATE, do 45.60.
STEERAGE. do do 29.50.

For every information apply to
«EO. A. OXNARD, 

Agent G. T. R.,
Guelph, June 3, 1869 daw

FIACTORY FOR SALE OR LEASE.

A good Factory for sale or to let. Apply to 
S. BOULT, Quebec-st., Gueph. 

Guelph November 19.1868 daw tt

Town Council.
The Town Council met on Monda; 

night, the Reeve in the chair. Presej ' 
all the councillors. uThe Clerk read 
minutes. An account was presented from 
Mr. James O'Neil for livery, and for the 
use of a tèam to draw the tiré-engin 
An account of $9.50 was presented frc;_ 
Caleb Chase, for putting locks on tbo 
lockup. Mr, Holliday pre-ifD ted a peti­
tion for relief from Lawrence Burns, who 
met with an accident lust summer in 
Emslie’s quarry, and who bar never 
been able to work, abice. Mr. Bruce 
presented a petition from David King, 
who is incapacitated for work on account 
of paralysis. Mr. llaward presented a 
petition from the Guelph Mechanics’ In­
stitute praying for the refunding of $10, 
wh-ch it had paid for the use of the.town 
hall, fop the delivery of a course of 
lectures. Five of the lectures wore not 
delivered, aud by the Institute waiving 
its right to the occupation of the hall 
one night the town funds were increased 
$10. The foregoing were referred to 
appropriate committees.

Mr. Sayers read the report of the Road 
and Bridge Committee, which was as 
follows :

ROAD AND BRIDGE REPORT.
Your Committee beg to report that 

they have examined the principal streets 
and sidewalks of the Town and find many 
of them in a bad state of repair. They 
consider that it will be necessary to make 
the following cxpenditurejg'&uring tho 
present year, and-rtCStemend that the 
items hereinafter mentioned for various 
localities be granted for the purposes of 
general repair. Allan’s Hill $10, Bound­
ary Roads (township to give tho same) 
$50, Cardigan-st. $20, Elora Road (in­
cluding portion of sidewalk petitioned 
for) $150, Edinburgh Road $80, Eramosa 
Road $100, Essex-st. Including sidewalk 
$125, Grange-st. $30, Gordon-st. $50, 
London Road (including sidewalk peti­
tioned for) $70, Huskinson-st. $50, Mac- 
donnell-st. $50, Market Square $150, 
Norfolk-st (including sidewalk petition­
ed for) $100, Neeve-st. $50, Pcrth-st. 
$25,Paisley Road $175, Quebec-st. $75, 
Queen st. $75, Suffolk-st. $50. Waterloo 
Road, $90, Water-st. $20, Woolwich-st. 
$75, Wellington.st $50, Wyndham-st. 
$400, York Road $90, Wards (200 each) 
$800, Ontario-st $40, Derry-st. (part of 
sidewalk petitioned for) $30, already 
granted and nearly expended $750, con­
tingencies $400—total $4250.

Your Committee have considered the 
kind of bridge which it is most advisable 
to erect at tho Wellington Foundry, 
and recommend the plan that was first 
submitted, with the following alterations 
viz:—That the present stone work be 

I built up so as to make the roadway 2$ 
feet higher than the present one, and 

| that a new stone abutment be built at 
j southerly end of the proposed extension.
! Estimated^costing including filling $450. 
In reference to fhe petition of J. A. Wood, 
for permission to lay a new crossing on 
Wyndam st., your Committee recommend 
that it bo granted on condition that he 
lay it at his own expense and in such a 
manner as to meet approval of the Road 
and Bridge Committe. Your Committee 
cannot at present recommend that any 
action-bo taken in reference to the peti­
tion of the Rev. A. Palmer and others 
asking for grant for foot bridge across 
the Speed near the Court House Hotel. 
They recommend that the petition of 
John Hewer to bo allowed to construct a 
cistern on Macdonnell-st. and John Harris 
to make an area on Norfolk-st. begranted 
on condition that the works are such as 
to meet the approval of the Road and 
Bridge Committee.

Mr. Ileffernan presented the following 
report of the Market House Committee :

MARKET HOUSE REPORT.
Your Committee report that acting on 

your instructions they advertised for 
tenders for Dome on Market House ac­
cording to two plans known as plans 
No. 3 and 4, which were laid before you 
at the last regular meeting. They re­
ceived four tenders for each plan and 
opened them in the following order :— 
Plan No. 3 G. & A. Bruce, $1,956 ; plan 
No. 4 G. & A. Bruce, $1,475; plan No. 3 
Jas Barclay, $1,640 ; plan No. 4 Jas. 
Bari ay, $710; plan No. 3 J. & J. Hall, 
$2,5d0 ; plan No. 4 J à.J. Hall, $1,200 ; 
plan No. 3 Stephen Boiflt, $2,125 ; plan 
No. 4 Stephen Boult, $1,412.

Your Committee finding that tho 
Dome according to plan No. 3 can be 
built for a much smaller amount than 
they formerly anticipated are of opinion 
that the Council should adopt it, as there 
is no doubt it will be a much stronger as 
well as handsomer structure than plan 
No. 4. and be a great ornament to the 
Town. They have taken into considera­
tion the large amount of money ttu 
will have to be spent in making ne1 
*bti4lgcs this year, and would like to have 
beenâble to recommend a much cheaper 
way to remedy the evil, but are afraid it 
would he false economy to commence 
patching the old Dome, for past experi­
ence shows that there has been a large 
amount of mocpy already laid out in re­
pairing it, and every year the leakage is 

1 getting larger and doing more damage 
to the building. Your Committee re­
commend that the tender of Jas. Barclay 
for building and making other repairs 
according to specifications and Plan No. 
3 be accepted, his being the lowest tender, 
by his signing such agreement as the 
architect and committee may think nec- 
cessary for his faithful carrying out tho 
said contract, and that he commsnce 
operations forthwith. Regarding the 
petition of John Tyson referred to us la>t 
meeting asking for more ventilation to 
his stall in the Meat Market we would 
recommend that the partition on both 
sides of said stall be cut down a.few feet 
and that iron bats be placed in the open­
ing a* wo find it has not the necessary 
ventilation. The Committee recom-, 
mend the payment of Caleb Chase’s ai 
count of $8.50.

While the report was being read/lhe 
Mayor came in and took the chair. /

The Council went into committee of 
the whole on the Road and Bridge Re­
port, Mr. Ileffernan in the chair. About 
the ordinary amount of cross-firing 
occurred over the second clause, relating 
to the bridge at the Wellington Found­
ry. It was finally carried by a vote of 
9 to 6, the Mayor voting with the major­
ity on a promise given by the committee 
that they would procure a new plan 
showing the alterations intended, and 
fresh specifications. The remaining 
clause wer. s adopted, the Committees 
rose and the Council resumed.

Moved by Mr. Mitchell, seconded by
Mr. Ilolliday, That the last iour clauses 
of the report be adopted, and that the 
town engineer be the person appointed 
by this Council to examine the arch- 
work mentioned.—Carried. The first 
iNBsw of the report was referred to 4fi- 
lance Committee. \

The Council went into committee <a 
the whole on the Market House report, 
which after a short discussion was recei­
ved. Mr. Heffernan explained that Mr. 
Barclay’s tender did not include painting 
noi the covering of a window on the 
-iar of the roof.

»Moved by Mr. McCurry, secondeeP'By 
MrTtieffurnan, That the Clerk be instruct­
ed to notify the Judge of the County 
Court of the County of Wellington, and 
the Clerk of the County Council, of the 
intention of this Municipality to appeal 
against the equalization of assessment 
by the County Council, and said notice 
to be sealed with the seal of the Corpo­
ration.

The mover said that as the assessment 
now stood, the town would have to pay 
$180 more than its just share of the 
County rate.

The motion was carried, and the 
Council adjourned till Thursday evening.

The Perils of the Sea.
INTERESTING LETTER FROM A GUFLPH 

LADY.
Mr. Robert Thompson has handed us 

the following letter, received a few days 
ago from his daughter who is en route 
for Australia, with request to publish it : 
—It is dated on board the Explorer, 22nd 
April, 1809 :—

My Dear Father :—I have put off 
writing from day to day until we got out 
of th-'- very warm weather. We were 
not sure of meeting a vessel that would 
take our letters home,but every one wrote 
in the hope of being able to send them. 
But we met with an accident which 
might have proved as fatal to us as it did 
to others. I will give you the particulars 
as near as possible. Yesterday morning, 
just a minute or two past 3 o’clock, we 
came into collision with another vessel. 
It was very warm in the cabin, so warm 
that I could not sleep. I had just dosed 
off a little when I was awakened with 
the shock of the ships striking. I could 
feePthe shock from fore to aft, and being 
at sea I thought 41 was an earthquake. 
Just then one of the passengers came 
down stairs calling, out that the ship was 
run into and was going down. Wo were 
on deck in time to see the other ship 
come round the bows of our ship, so close 
that she scraped the paint off the side of 
our vessel. All this time I was under the 
conviction that we were sinking. I 
thought of a good many things in these 
few minutes ; most of all of home and 
friends. It was not more than 15 minutes 
• rom the time they first struck till the 
other ship was out of sight under water. 
After it was made sure that we were all 
right, the Captain sent out a boat to pick 
up any of the crew or anybody else who 
might have got on any part of the wreck. 
The boat came back without anything. 
In a minute or so cries weie heard, and 
the boat was sent out again, and came 
back towing a life-bnat with eight of the 
crew and a lady, ifo - Captain’s wife, a 
young creature only tweuty^-one. She 
and all the men are French, only^one can 
speak a little English. Our ship cut the 
other clear in the middle. She was 
loaded witli tallow and wool. In the 
morning they found a quantity of tallow 
on the bows of our ship. Every one feels 
very deeply for the poor French lady. 
She has lost everything as well as her 
husband. They had only been married 
eighteen months. Our captain is going 
to leave her at Bahia, off1 the east cosat of 
South America, and it is by her we send 
our letter. It puts us out of our way a 
good deal, and will make the voyage a 
week or two longer. There is much more 
T wou'd like to write, but the ship rolls a

•eat deal to-day, and it is excaedingly
it. Our vessel is an iron clipper ; the 

otXer was all wood ; besides it was gross 
carVlessness tin the part of the lookout on 
botfly ships, both having gone to sleep. 
If no one has written yet, make no delay 
when you get this, as letters addressed to 
Melbourne will be all right. I have been 
a good deal sea-sick,but I am better now.
I want you tc be sure and write to me 
yourself, so that I can have all personal 
particulars. Hoping all is well with you 
I must close. Will joins me in love to 
you and all the friends. Ever yours af­
fectionately,

Mary Masters.

Destructive Fire In Quebec.
PART OF THE CONVENT OF THE GREY 

NUNS BURNED.
The religious community in Quebec 

known as Sisters of Charity or Grey 
Nuns, met with a serious loss on Sunday, 
in the burning of their chapel and almost 
complete destruction of the east wing of 
^meir convent buildings, which are of 
stone and cover a large space of ground 
between Richelieu and Oliver streets, in 
St. John’s Ward. The church which 
was of Gothic style, was a very handsome 
and attractive edifice, and although in an 
unfrequented part of the city, was looked 
upon as a point of interest by all strang­
ers visiting Quebec. There is probably 
no other religious community in connec 
tion with the Roman Catholic Church 
here who do a greater amount of rep! 
good than the Sisters of Charity. When 
the fire occurred, they had over 40 old 
persons and about 90 orphans living in 
the convent, who were quickly removed 
as soon as it became known that the 
building was on fire. The orphans are 
now under the protection of the Nuns of 
the Good Shepherd, aged females at the 
Hotel Dieu. The origin and cause of the 
fire is unknown, but the general impres­
sion from all the surrounding circum­
stances, is -hat it originated in or near 
^he spire. A strong smell of burning 
material was observed by persons leaving 
tliiBfeliurch about six o’clock in the morn­
ing. Soon alter the fire broke out and

tread with great rapidity. The military
id civilians did all they could to check 

the progress of the flames. The altar of 
the chapel, a very valuable piece of work, 
was removed to a place of safety by the 
Artillery while the timbers of the roof 
were in flames and falling m detatched 
pieces around them. The only accidents 
reported are to a fireman who met with 
a serious injury from the fallingthe 
steeple of a heavy piece of timber, which 
struck him on the back ; and to a gunner 
of the Royal Artillery, who received à 
serious flesh wound in the back from 
some rails projecting from a piece of fal­
ling timber. The building was insured 
for $20,000._______________

E3F" There is no longer any reason to 
doubt that Mr. Thomas Galt wifi succeed to 
the late Judge Wilson’s seaton the Bench.

Ontario Rifle Association.
The /dlowidg is the list of prizes to 

be competed for at the Annual Match, to 
take place at Toronto, beginning on 
Tuesday, 22nd of June :

All Comers’ Match.—Open to all 
members of the Ontario Rifle Association, 
whether by direct contribution or thro’ 
‘ fflllatcd Associations. First prize, $25;

V Mid prize, $20 ; third prize, $15; five 
prizc3 of $10 ; ten prizes of $5 ; ten 
“-'-iTJof $4; ten prizes of $2. Snider 

ields, Government issue : 200, 500, 
rid 6C0 yds. Number of rounds at each 

range—five. Position— any. Entrance 
ft : —25 cents.

Major General Stisted’s Prize, 
AND $50 ADDED BY THE ONTARIO lilFLE 
Association.—Open to all non-comm’f 
sioned officers and men of Her Majesty s 
regular army, and to enrolled non-com­
missioned officers and men of the volun­
teer force in Ontario. First prize, cup, or 
value, $50 ; sec rod prize, $20 ; tv o 
prizes of $10 ; eight prizes of $5 ; ten 
prizes of $2. Snider Enfields, Govern­
ment if roe. Ranges, 200 and 400 yards. 
Number of rounds at each range, five.— 
Position, Hythe. Entrance fee, 25 cents.

Affiliated Associations’ Match.— 
First prize, $50 ; 2nd, Snider Enfield and 
$5 added ; 3rd, Snider Enfield : two of 
$10 ; four of $5 ; six of $4. Any rifle 
coming within Wimbledon regulations. 
Ranges, 300 and 500 yards. Number of 
rounds at each range, five. Position, any. 
Entrance fee, 50 cants each competitor.

Battalion Match.—To be competed 
for by five officers, non-commissioned offi­
cers, or men from any battalion or corps 
of volunteer militia in Ontario. 1st, 
$75 ; 2nd, $50 ; 3rd, $25 ; 4th, $20: 5th, 
$10. Snider Enfields, or Spencer car­
bines, Government issue. Ranges, 200, 
500, and 600 yards. Number of rounds at 
each range, five. Position, 200 yards 
standing, 500 and 600 yards any position. 
Entrance fee, $2 per battalion or corps.

Company Match.—To be competed 
for by five officers, non-commissioned offi­
cers or men from any company, troop, or 
battery of volunteer militia in Ontario. 
1st, $50 : 2nd, $40 ; 3rd, $30 ; 4th, $20 ; 
5th, $10. Sniffer Enfield, or Spencer car­
bine, Government issue. .Ranges, 200, 
300, and 400 yards. Number of rounds 
at each range, five. Position, 200 yards 
standing 300 and 400 yards kneeling.— 
F trance fee, $1 per company or corps

Ontario Rifle Association Match, 
—Open to all members of the Rifle As 
sr nation. 1st, a silver clip, presented by 
the Governor General ; 2nd, a Snider En­
field and $15 ; 3rd, a Snider Enfield and 
$10 ; 4tb, a Snider Enfield and $5 ; 5th, 
a Snider Enfield ; six of $10 ; ten of $5 ; 
four of $4. Enfield, or Snider Enfield. 
Ranges 500 and 600 yards. -Number of 
rounds at each range, five. Position,any. 
Entrance fee, 50 cents.

The President’s Prizes.- rlst, a Sni­
der Enfield and 500 rounds Ammunition; 
2nd, a Snider Enfield and 400 rounds am­
munition ; 3rd, a Snider Enfield and 300 
rounds ammunition ; 4th, a Snider En 
field and 200 rounds of ammunition ; 5tb, 
a Snider Enfield and 100 rounds ammu­
nition ; five of $10 ; ten of $5. Snider 
Enfield. Ranges,.300 and 500 yards.— 
Number of rounds at each range, five. 
•Position, any. Entrance fee, 25 cents.— 
Open to all members of Ontario Rifle 
Association.

Small Bore Match.—Open to all 
members of the Ontario Rifle Association. 
1st, $50 ; 2nd, $40 ; 3rd, 30 ; 4th, $25 ; 
5th, $20 ; O.th, $15 ; three of $10. Any 
rifle coming within Wimbledon regula­
tions. Ranges, 500, 700, and $900 yards. 
Number of rounds at each range, five. 
Position, any. Entrance fee, 50 cents.

Lieut.-Governor’s Prize of $50, 
AND $120 ADDED BY ONTARIO RlFLE AS­
SOCIATION.—Open to regularly enrolled 
volunteers in the Province of Ontario 
only, let, a Snider Enfield and $10 ; 2nd, 
a Snider Enfield and $5 ; 3rd, a Snider 
Enfield ; 4th a Snider Enfield ; 5th a Sni­
der Enfield ; five of $8 ; eight of $5.— 
Snider Enfields, Government issue.- - 
Ranges 200, 500 and 600 yards. Number 
of rounds at each range, five. Position, 
200 yards standing. 500 and 600 yards 
any position. Entrance fee, 25 cents.

Consolation Match.—Open to any 
comp jtitor not winning a prize in prece­
ding matches, let, cup, value $20, pre 
seated by J. E. Ellis & Co., Toronto ; 2d, 
cup, value $20, by Wkarin & Co., Toron­
to ; 3rd. photograph of winner, value 
$20, by Notman & Fraser : 4th, books, 
value $15, by W. C. Chewett & Co ; 5th, 
telescope, value $12, by C. Potter, Opti­
cian ; five of $10 ; 11th, officer’s sword, 
value $9, by N. McEachren, Toronto ; 
12th, courier's bag, value $8, by R. Mal- 
com, Toronto ; ten of $5. Enfields, Sni­
der Enfields,or Spencer carbines. Ranges, 
200 and 4C3 yards. Number of rounds at 
each range, three. Position, 200 yards 
standing, 400 yards any position.— 
Entrance fee, 25 cents.

The Council have determined to adopt 
the Wimbledon Regulations of 1867, as 
far as applicable. Pool targets will be 
provided. Sighting shots and wind 
screens allowed. All competitors must 
be members of the Ontario Rifle Associa­
tion, either by direct contribution or 
through an affiliated Association. Sub­
scription $1 p ir annum ; Association or 
Battalion subscription $10 per arnum, 
entitling to twenty memberships. Affi­
liation or membership fees to be sent to 
Major Alger, Treasurer O. R. A., Toron­
to. Camp accommodation will be provi- 
ded for all desiring it. Competitors to 
bring their own blankets. Refreshments 
25 cents per meal. Competitors paying 
their Railway fare to the match, wiil re­
ceive a certificate from the Secretary ena- 
bi:ng them to return free. Entries will 
be received by the Secretary at any time 
after June 1st.

BY TELEGRAPH
BY ATLANTIC CABLE.

Despatches to the Evening Mercury

GREAT BRITAIN.

London, 7th. — Letters from Paris 
state that the strong pressure brought to 
bear in undecided election sto prevent the 
return of opposition candidates. The 
emtests between Thiers and 8pee, and 
between Favre and Henry Rochfort are 
regarded with much interest. jue 
Emperor, it is supp •sed, views the pro- 
probable election of Rochfort as a per­
sonal if not deadly intuit. The result of 
the elections and their effect on the 
government are regarded with great 
curiosity. The government is fully 
alive to the heaviness of the blow, ard 
the difficulties it will have to meet with 
in future. Its friends tender advice 
freely, but the only concessions possible 
is a Parliamentary Government, r/j ’ch 
the Emperor regards with particular 
aversion. The government is inclined 
to do something as soon ns possible, and 
with the least inconvenience. If the 
balloting results in favor of Rochfort 
steps will probably be taken at once.

In reply to a Conservative deputation 
to day, Lord Derby said he spoke as • 
unit in the House of Lords, not wishing 
to influence the minds of his friends. 
While many friends of the Irish Church 
wished to amend and not reject the bill 
for its disestablishment, he was persua­
ded that rejection was the only course. 
He believed the bill would be iejected 
by a large majority.

A meeting of Conservatives was held 
in London to-night, at which resolutions 
were passed condemning the Irish 
Church bill. It is understc od that Glad­
stone proposes, in case the House of 
Lords reject the bill to prorogue the 
present session of Parliament, and inau­
gurate a new session in order to precure 
the passage of the bill.

London, May 8th. — The announce­
ment of the premeditated majority of the 
House of Lords to reject the Irish Church 
Bill creates intense excitement, and it is 
calculated to precipitate an inevitable 
crisis between the Lords and Commons. 
It is rumored in some quarters that the 
announcement is only made to feel the 
mblic pulse, and ascertain how far the 
jords dare go. The general impres-V i 

is that the bill will be thrown out on its 
second reading.

Destructive Fire in Acton.
From our Correspondent.

A destructive fire occurred in Acton on 
Sunday evening, by which five houses, 
some outbuildings, and a span of horses 
were consumed. Tho fire broke out in 
the stable of Mr. James Bell, on Main 
street, about half past seven o’clock, and 
in a few minutes spread so rapidly that 
all efforts to stop it were unavailing. The 
fire spread from the stable to Mr. Bell’s 
house on one side and Mr. Ebbage’s house 
on the other, and before Ibng these build­
ings with Mr. C. Weiger’s tin shop and 
Mrs. Fearnley’e-dwelling-house were also 
in frames. The people of the village soOn 
collected and did everyth» g they could 
to save the goods and furniture. They 
succeeded in saving most of the.goods in 
Mr. Ebbage’s and Mr. Weiger’s stores, 
and the greater portion of the furniture 
belonging to Mr. Bell and Mrs. Fearnley. 
So quick did the fire in the stable spread 
that a span of horses belonging to Mr. 
Bell could not be got out, and the ani­
mals were entirely consumed, together 
with a set of harness. The property of 
Mrs Matthews,adjoining, was saved with 
great difficulty. Mr. Ebbage’s loss will 
be about $600 on the building, Mr. Bell's 
on horses, &c., $250, Mr. Weiger’s about 
$40, Mrs. Fearnley’s trifling. No insur­
ance on any of the property. The fire is 
supposed to have originated from a spark 
from a stove pipe which was close to the 
stable.

Much sympathy is felt in the village 
for the sufferers, and last (Monday) night 
a meeting was held, which was well at­
tended, to take steps to make up the loss 
sustained by the parties. Subscription 
lists were made out, and in a short time 
$70 were collected. It is confidently ex­
pected that $300 will be raised.

23F" The’ Annexation Resolutions were 
thrown out of the House of Assembly oi he 
evening of Monday, only five voting for their 
adoption.

HOTEL ARRIVALS
COULSON HOUSE,

Guelph, June 3,1869. 
The following are the arrivals at the 

Ooulson House up to 10:80 this morning :
A H Hill, Toronto ; F P Brown, do.; J 

Yotmg, Goldatone ; John Carrie, New 
York City ; Peter Beupard & wife, Maple; 
James Wilson, Montreal ; J. B. Lash, 
Toronto ; W A Young, do.; L Cohen, 
Montreal ; J J Kingsmill, Walkerton ; W. 
Mowat, Hamilton ; James P Wood, Strat­
ford ; Charles E Parson, Toronto ; W 
Muirhead * wife, do.; W McCall, do.; 
John Philips, Quincy, Mis. ; Hector 
Philps, do.; W S Beith, Owen Sound ; 
Mrs. Kileey, Mt. Forest; George Branton, 
Walkerton : R. McFarlane, Montreal ; J C 
Clayton, Montreal ; Thoe Spiers, Owen 
Sound.

Municipal Council of Nassagawe) a.
The Municipal Council of Nassapawe- if 

I met pursuant to adjournment,on Monday t.io 
31st of May. Members all present. The 
minutes of last meeting were read and con­
firmed. Mr. Elliott moved, seconded by ». 
J. Kean, that the sum of $2.G7 be paid to W. 
J. Morton, A. Bell $3.34, R. Blackl$24, D. 
iMcTavish $8, J. Maselas $8, and R. Sutton 
l$1.34, being two-thirds value for sheep kill­
ed by dogs, said claims being duly certified. 
Carried. Mr B Kean moved, seconded by Mr 
|Easterbrook, that the sum of twenty-one 
dollars be paid to Isaac Smith for building à 
bridge on lots 3 and 4, 4tb Concession.— 
Carried. On motion the Council adjourned, 
and organized as a Court of Revision and Ap­
peal. Several parties were present who had 
leen notified to appear, when the following 

sums were added to each respectively, viz., 
J. A ..Peacock $80, J. Don aveu $316. W. Reed 
$185, J. Fletcher 8400, W. Husband $100, W. 
Anderson $187, G. Agnew $400, U. Meade 
S100. T. B. Winn 8100, W. Elliott $1000, J. 
Mitchell 8100, R. Thompson $400, T. Easter- 
brook $350, S. Coye $070, J. Pearse $100 and 
$200 deducted from T. Clafly. On motion 
the Court closed, and Council resumed. Mr. 
Elliott moved, seconded by Mr. J. Kean, that 
the sum of 830 be granted to D. Munn from 
the license fund,to be expended on the U uelph. 
Road, and purchasing a scraper. Curried. 
Moved by Mr. B. Kean,seconded by Mr. Eas- 
terbrook, that the following sums be grant­
ed to the following parties, to be expended 
on roads and bridges, viz., J. Kitching 820, 
W. Atkinson $45, L. Barbaree $30, J. Hunt 
840, W. Kitching $15, J. Ramsey $15, J. 
Smith 825, J. Pearse $20, P. McGovcr 8; \ 
J. McGregor 86, M. McMillan 825, M. Lyons 
830, on the Guelph Road, and 815 on side 
line, 7th con., W. Reed 815, J. White 820, J. 
Hagen and J. Hunter $80, G. Irving $30, D. 
Wheeligan and J. Anderson $50, G. Ilopkin- 
son ana J. Borman 880, D. Wingrove and W. 
Anderson 835, A. McPhail and R. Hadden 
820, and A. McGlashen 840. Carried. Mr. 
Elliott moved, seconded by Mr. B. Kean, that 
the sum of 875 be paid to George Norrish for 
assessing the Township for the current year. 
Carried. Mr. Elliott moved, seconded by 
Mr. J. Kean, that the sum of 810 be granted 
to A. Campbell, Esq., in aid of John Stewart, 
and the sum of $5 to M. McPherson, in aid of 
Allen Martin, poor and indigent person*.— 
Carried. Mr. Easterbrook moved, seconded 
by Mr. B. Kean, that in consequence of cer­
tain protest presented to this Council in re­
gard to some scholars competing in the fifth 
division, at the late competitive examination 
held on the 29th inst. said to be over age to 
compete in that division ; that this Council 
resolve to withold the prizes awarded to said 
parties, until they give sufficient proof that 
they are within the age allowed tor junior 
scholars for competition ; that there are also 
doubts expressed (as to the authors of ihe 

; cards of penmanship, to whom was awarded 
the first prizes lor boys and girls in the fifth


